

Before : Anil H. Laddhad,
Prothonotary & Senior Master
Date : 11th September, 2025

FOR DIRECTION :

5	S/156/2024	)	Ms. Barkha Motwani, Advocate for the
	with	)	plaintiff.
	connected matters	)	
		)	Mr. Prakhar Dixit i/b. Phoenix Legal, Advocate
		)	for the defendant no. 6.
		)	
		)	Ms. Swarupini Srinath i/b. Shardul
		)	Amarchand Mangaldas and Company,
		)	Advocate for defendant nos. 7 to 10.
		)	
		)	Mr. Rahul Sanghvi i/b/ Sanjay Udeshi and
		)	Company, Advocate for defendant no. 19.
		)	
		)	Ms. Drumi Nishar i/b. Sirius Legal, Advocate
		)	for defendant no. 24.
		)	
		)	P.C.: In spite of specific directions issued on
		)	25.03.2025 and 10.07.2025, the plaintiff
		)	failed to take any steps to serve defendants or
		)	their Advocates with Writ of Summons. Ld.
		)	Advocate for the plaintiff is seeking time to
		)	serve defendants.
		)	
		)	Time is granted to the plaintiff to take steps to
		)	serve defendants with Writ of Summons and
		)	file affidavit of service till next date subject to
		)	payment of cost of Rs. 10,000/- to 'The High
		)	Court Employees Medical Welfare Fund at
		)	Mumbai' – Bank of India, Mumbai (Main)
		)	Branch, Account No. 000120110001337, IFSC
		)	CODE : BKID0000001 within three working
		)	from today , failing suit against defendants will
		)	be dismissed for non-compliance of O.S.Rule
		)	87. Office to issue fresh Writ of Summons, if
		)	required. The plaintiff to comply directions
		)	issued vide Practice Note 60A.
		)	
		)	The applicant in Interim Application (L) No.
		)	27406/2024 was specifically directed to
		)	remove office objections of Interim

2 **Before : Anil H. Laddhad,**
 Prothonotary & Senior Master
 Date : 11th September, 2025

contd....	)	Application, but failed to remove objections.
S/156/2024	)	Ld. Advocate for the applicant is seeking time.
with	)	
connected matters	)	Time is granted to the applicant to remove
	)	office objections of Interim Application (L) No.
	)	27406/2024 subject to payment of cost of Rs.
	)	5,000/- to 'The High Court Employees Medical
	)	Welfare Fund at Mumbai' – Bank of India,
	)	Mumbai (Main) Branch, Account No.
	)	000120110001337, IFSC CODE :
	)	BKID0000001 within three working days.
	)	Upon payment of cost, the applicant to remove
	)	office objections of Interim Application and
	)	get the same registered and/or numbered
	)	within two weeks, failing Application to stand
	)	rejected for non-compliance of O.S.Rule 986.
	)	
	)	Stand over to 03.11.2025.

Date : 11.09.2025

Prothonotary and Senior Master

RAJEEV
VIJAY
ACHARYA
Digitally
signed by
RAJEEV
VIJAY
ACHARYA
Date:
2025.09.12
10:45:48
+0530